

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TENET ST. MARY'S INC., ETC.

Petitioner,

vs.

DOROTHEA DANIELS, ETC.,

Respondent.

---

CASE NO.: SC09-1676

4<sup>th</sup> DCA CASE NO.: 4D08-3612

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OPPOSING JURISDICTION**

---

LLP

**JULIE H. LITTKY-RUBIN, ESQ.**  
Lytal, Reiter, Clark, Fountain & Williams,

515 N. Flagler Dr., Suite 1000  
Post Office Box 4056  
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-4056  
Telephone: (561) 655-1990  
Facsimile: (561) 832-2932  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PREFACE ..... 1 - 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2 - 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3 - 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4 - 9

**Issue on Jurisdiction**

**NOTHING ABOUT THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S  
OPINION BELOW COMES CLOSE TO  
“EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY” CONFLICTING  
WITH ACHUMBA, CUMMINGS, FULLERTON OR  
TREMBLAY AS DEFENDANTS ASSERT .....4**

*A. Article V, §3(b)(3), of the Florida Constitution puts tight parameters on the limits of the Fourth District’s jurisdiction.*

*B. In the face of the Fourth District’s explicit distinguishing of Achumba v. Neustein, the Fourth District’s analysis does not conflict with consortium decisions.*

*C. For similar reasons, petitioners have also failed to show conflict through a “miscellaneous” motion for summary judgment.*

*D. Simply because the defendants/petitioners reject the Fourth District’s analysis, does not constitute a conflict with consortium decisions.....8*

CONCLUSION .....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 10 - 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

**Page**

*Achumba v. Neustein* .....793 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) 1, 3, 4

*Aravena v. Miami Dade County* ..... 928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006) 4

*Coral Gables Hospital, Inc. v. Veliz* .....847 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 2003) 5

*First Union National Bank v. Turney* ..... 832 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2002) 4, 6

*Florida Department of Revenue v. Cummings* ..... 930 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2006) 1, 3, 4

*Fullerton v. Hospital Corp. of America* .....660 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1995) 4, 9

*Tremblay v. Carter* ..... 390 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1980) 4, 9

**STATUTES**

§768.18.....9

§768.18(1) .....1, 6, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Article V, §3(b)(3), of the Florida Constitution.....4
